

No. 24-6338
In the Supreme Court of the United States

HAKEEM-ALI SHOMO,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF OHIO, ET AL.,

Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MICHAEL C. O'MALLEY

Cuyahoga County Prosecutor

DANIEL T. VAN

Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

Counsel of Record

ANTHONY T. MIRANDA

Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

The Justice Center, 8th Floor

1200 Ontario Street

Cleveland, Ohio 44113

dvan@prosecutor.cuyahogacounty.us

(216) 443-7865

Counsel for Respondent State of Ohio

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| LIST OF PARTIES | ii |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | iii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| JURISDICTION..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 1 |
| REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT..... | 4 |
| I. Petitioner failed to preserve the issue presented in his petition. | 6 |
| II. This Court's decision in <i>Kennedy</i> is not in conflict with other cases. | 6 |
| III. This Court should not overrule <i>Kennedy</i> | 10 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 12 |
| PROOF OF SERVICE | 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|----------------------|
| <i>Gori v. United States</i> , 367 U.S. 364 (1961) | 7, 9 |
| <i>Housley v. Fatkin</i> , 148 F. App'x 739 (10th Cir. 2005) | 9 |
| <i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 162 (2016)..... | 6 |
| <i>Michigan v. Tucker</i> , 417 U.S. 433 (1974)..... | 11 |
| <i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 577 U.S. 27 (2015)..... | 6 |
| <i>Oregon v. Kennedy</i> , 456 U.S. 667 (1982)..... | 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10 |
| <i>United States v. Dinitz</i> , 424 U.S. 600 (1976) | 7, 8, 9 |
| <i>United States v. Jorn</i> , 400 U.S. 470 (1971)..... | 7 |
| <i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 802 F.2d 593 (2d Cir. 1986) | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Singer</i> , 785 F.2d 228 (8th Cir. 1986)..... | 9, 10 |
| <i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist.</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993)..... | 6 |

Statutes

| | |
|-----------------------|---|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1257..... | 1 |
|-----------------------|---|

Rules

| | |
|-------------------------|---|
| Ohio Evid. R. 801 | 1 |
